## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

## **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

### Снар. 116

### Chapter 116.

Resolve in favor of the Bangor Children's Home.

Bangor Children's Home, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of two thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and four in aid of the Bangor Children's Home, to be applied to the construction and furnishing of a ward for the reception and care of sick children in the same institution, to be paid by the state treasurer from any funds not otherwise appropriated.

Approved March 28, 1903.

### Chapter 117.

Resolve in favor of State House employees.

State House employees, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of twenty-five dollars be paid to each of the State House employees, serving under the superintendent of public buildings, for extra services rendered during the session, as follows: W. L. Thompson, D. W. Pettengill, J. M. Libby, J. A. McDonald, J. A. Chase, Josiah Weymouth, W. L. Stevens, Peter Breen, Louis Butler, C. C. Richmond, O. I. Stone, O. O. Stetson, William George, Fred Brown, E. A. Weston, C. B. Pettengill, Dearborn Longfellow, A. B. Perkins and B. C. Friend. Nineteen in number, amounting to four hundred and seventy-five dollars.

Approved March 28, 1903.

#### Chapter 118.

Resolve in aid of repairing the bridge across the Narraguagus River in the town of Milbridge.

Bridge across Narraguagus river, in aid of. Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and three, and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and four, be and is hereby appropriated, to aid in repairing a bridge across the Narraguagus river in the town of Milbridge, said bridge to be repaired under the direction of the county commissioners of Washington county, and the amounts herein appropriated are to be paid annually when the governor and council are satisfied that the sum of one thousand dollars has been actually expended for repairs of said bridge by the town of Milbridge within the year for which payment is claimed.

Approved March 28, 1903.